Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The risk that the Corporation will realize a significant loss
as a result of a decline in the fair market value is limited as the Corporation holds all of its funds in cash
and guaranteed investment certificates.

Currency risk

The Corporation is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The
functional and reporting currency of the Corporation is the Canadian dollar, however it has operations
located in the United States, and as such is subject to fluctuations in that currency.  Changes in the
currency exchange rates between the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar could have an effect on the
Corporation's results of operations, financial position or cash flows. The Corporation has not hedged its
exposure to currency fluctuations.  At December 31, 2019, a 100 basis point decrease/increase in the
U.S. Dollar would result in a foreign exchange gain/loss of approximately $17.

The Corporation does not invest in derivatives to mitigate these risks.

The following table sets forth the Corporation's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the
fair value hierarchy as at December 31, 2019.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$ $ $ $

Assets
Investments - 716,017 - 716,017

The following table sets forth the Corporation's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the
fair value hierarchy as at December 31 2018.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$ $ $ $

Assets
Investments - 759,091 - 759,091

Management of Capital Risk

The Corporation manages its common shares, stock options and warrants as capital. The Corporation's
objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Corporation's ability to continue as a going-
concern in order to pursue the exploration of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital
structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  To maintain or adjust the